PUBLIC OPINION MONITORING

Public Opinion Monitoring of the State
of the Russian Society

As in the previous issues, we publish the results of the monitoring of public opinion concerning
the state of the Russian society conducted by VOIRC RAS in the Vologda Oblast'.

The following tables show the dynamics of several parameters indicating the social feeling
and socio-political sentiment of the Vologda Oblast population in the period from February
2018 (the beginning of the first year of V. Putin’s fourth presidential term) to August 2019

We compare the results of the surveys with the data for 2007 (the last year of V. Putin’s second
presidential term, when the assessment of the President’s work was the highest), 2011 (the last
year of Dmitry Medvedev’s presidency) and 2012 (the first year of V. Putin’s third presidential
term).

We also provide yearly dynamics of the data for the last two years (2017—2018).

In June — August 2019, the level of approval of the work of the President of the Russian
Federation did not change significantly: the share of positive assessments is 56%, the share of
negative assessments is 28—29%.

The dynamics of public opinion concerning the performance of the head of state show no
tangible changes since April 2019 (that is, during the latest three surveys). It was then that we
saw the reversal of the negative trend of reducing the share of positive judgments caused primarily
by the reaction of society to the changes in the pension legislation (during the period from June
2018 to April 2019, the share of positive assessments of the President’s work decreased by 14
p.p., from 70 to 56%; however, since April 2019 it has been stable at 56%).

' The polls are held six times a year in Vologda, Cherepovets, and in eight districts of the oblast (Babayevsky District,
Velikoustyugsky District, Vozhegodsky District, Gryazovetsky District, Kirillovsky District, Nikolsky District, Tarnogsky District
and Sheksninsky District). The method of the survey is a questionnaire poll by place of residence of respondents. The volume
of a sample population is 1,500 people 18 years of age and older. The sample is purposeful and quoted. The representativeness
of the sample is ensured by the observance of the proportions between the urban and rural population, the proportions between
the inhabitants of settlements of various types (rural communities, small and medium-sized cities), age and sex structure of the
Oblast’s adult population. Sampling error does not exceed 3%.

More information on the results of VoIRC RAS polls is available at http://www.vscc.ac.ru/.
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For reference

According to VISIOM, the share of positive assessments in June — August 2019 nationwide
was 64%, negative — 27—28% (for comparison: in February 2018, the level of approval of the
President’s activities, according to VISIOM, was 78%, the level of disapproval was 12%?).

According to Levada-Center, support for the President’s work in June — July 2019 was 68%,
the share of negative judgments was 28 % (for comparison: in February 2018, the share of positive
assessments of the President’s work, according to Levada-Center, was 76%, negative — 22%).

In general, do you approve or disapprove of the work of the President of Russia? (% of respondents)*
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* Here and further, the tables and graphs present the data of VoIRC RAS on the results of the monitoring of public opinion conducted in
the Vologda Oblast.

How do you assess the current performance of..? (percentage of respondents)

Dynamics (+/-)
Feb. | Apr. | June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec. | Feb. | Apr. | June | Aug. | Aug.19to...

Answer | 2007 20111 2012 2017 2018 5015 2015 | 2018 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2019 June | Feb.

19 18
Chairman of the RF Government*
| approve ~ 593 496 495 | 480 483 | 49.9 | 520|474 | 452 453 416 388 409 431 2 | 5
ng;‘otve . 247 333 311 316 308 27.8 27.5 319 348 369 393 402 380 363 2 | 46
Governor
lapprove | 55.8 | 457 | 419 | 308 | 384 | 39.3 | 39.5 | 405 | 373 | 357 | 383 | 365 | 347 | 354 |361| +1 | 3
ng;‘otve 222 305 333 393 376 379 361 353 369 391 403 415 414 386 385 0 | +1

* Included in the survey since 2008.

2 It should be noted that in February 2018, VISIOM conducted a telephone survey (apparently in connection with the
upcoming presidential election). To compare the current indicators, it is more correct to analyze the results of the January survey,
according to which the share of positive assessments of the President’s work was 83%, negative — 11%.
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Over the past two months, the share of Vologda Oblast residents who believe that the
President is successfully coping with the problems of strengthening Russia’s international

positions (51—-52%), restoring order in the country (45—46%), protecting democracy and
strengthening citizens’ freedoms (35-36%) has remained virtually unchanged.

At the same time, the assessments of the success of the work of the head of state aimed at
economic recovery and increasing the welfare of citizens worsened slightly: the share of positive
judgments decreased from 29 to 26%, the proportion of negative judgements increased from 58

to 60%.

In general, as of August 2019, the share of positive assessments of the President’s activities
to address the country’s key issues is 4—6 percentage points lower than in February 2018 and
the average for 2017 and 2018.

In your opinion, how successful is the RF President in coping with challenging issues?* (% of respondents)

Dynamics (+/-)
Feb. | Apr. | June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec. = Feb. | Apr. | June | Aug. | Aug.19to...
Answer 2007 2011 2012 201712018 5516 | 5018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2019 june | Feb,
19 18
Strengthening Russia’s international standing
Successful | 58.4 462 431 557 542 552 561 556 533 513 535 515 502 519 51.0 -1 -4
Hj’l‘success‘ 249337 37.9 268 284 269 269 267 291 307 303 317 327 303 306 O +4
Success 133.5 112.5 105.2/129.0 125.7 128.3 129.2 128.9 1242 120.6 1232 119.8 117.5 1216 1204 -1 8
indeX . . - . . o Y . - . . . . . B - -
Imposing order in the country
Successful | 532 366 354 50.6 511 509 542 551 51.0 485 469 442 424 445 461 42 5
HJ’I‘S”CC"SS' 340 50.0 50.7 36.1 350 327 308 329 362 37.9 395 407 426 393 393 0 +7
SUCCESS 119 866 | 84.7 114.5116.1|118.2 1234 122.2 1148 110.6 1074 1035 99.8 1052 1068 +2 11
indeX b 5 . o . o o . d H d 5 g . J A =
Protecting democracy and strengthening citizens’ freedoms
Successful  44.4 324 288 403 405 42.8 429 434 398 373 365 335 323 346 355 41 7
HJTS”“ESS' 37.0 483 523 402 402 387 371 381 414 427 433 453 477 455 461 <1 +7
Success 1074 84.1 765 100.2100.2\104.1 1058 1053 984 946 932 882 846 891 894 0 15
I'ndeX B . i i i . . . B . u . . . B -
Economic recovery and increase in citizens’ welfare
Successful  47.2 307 285 293 31.0 310 313 323 306 30.6 299 281 281 291 265 -3 5
Heycnewro 39.1 561 57.9 56.9 56.2 537 553 552 583 572 576 569 582 57.8 597 | 42 +6
i‘ggjfss 108.1 746 706 724 747|773 760 771 723 734 723 712 699 713 668 -5 | -11
* Ranked according to the average value of the index of success for 2018.
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In June — August, the structure of people’s preferences concerning political parties did not
change: the United Russia party is supported by 34—35%, LDPR and the Communist Party
— by 9—11%, the Just Russia party — by 3—4%.

We should note that in comparison with the first half of 2018 (February—June), of all
parliamentary parties, only United Russia has lost its positions (a decrease of 4—5 percentage
points, from 38—39 to 34—35%)

In June — August 2019, the share of Vologda Oblast residents who believe that none of the
parties represented in Parliament reflects their interests was 32%. It is less than in April 2019
(35%), but more than in early 2018 (29%) and also more than average annual estimates for 2017
and 2018 (29%).

Which party expresses your interests? (% of respondents)
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S S
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gﬂ'st;‘; 302 311 334 291 354 380 347 37.938.4 397 38.9 38.1 365 36.0 34.6 333 348 335 1 | 5
LDPR 75 78 154 78 104 219 11.0 96 101 96 97 97 97 88 89 82 91 105 +1 | 0
KPRF 70103 168 106 83 14276 92| 71 |81 87 103 111 99 91 80 85 87| 0 | 42
JustRussia | 7.8 | 5.6 272 | 66 | 42 108 48 29|35 25 23 27|34 28 29 29 25 39| +1 | 0
Other 1819 - 21 03 - 05 07 09 12 05 06 04 04 06 03 03 04| 0 | -
None 1781294 — 313 294 — 292 285 28.8 262 267 285 29.0 31.9 342 347 323 321 0 | +3
Its difficult 1519430 — 197 120 - 122112111 127 133 100 99 102 97 126 124 109 -2 0
to answer
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Like two months earlier, in August 2019, the proportion of residents of the Oblast who
positively characterize their daily mood was 71%. The proportion of those who believe that
“everything is not so bad; it’s difficult to live, but it’s possible to stand it” in was 77—78% in
June — August.

At the same time, it is difficult to assess positively the lack of changes in the dynamics of
self-assessments of the standard of living and quality of life of the population. Over the past two
months, the proportion of people who subjectively classify themselves as “poor and extremely
poor” was 46—47% (this is more than the proportion of those who consider themselves to have
“average income” — 43%).

In fact, the consumer sentiment index for the entire period from February 2018 to August
2019 varies from 89 to 92 points (that is, less than 100 points), which indicates the prevalence
of pessimistic judgments in the estimates of the population regarding the future prospects of
the Russian economy and their own financial situation.

Estimation of social condition (% of respondents)

Dynamics
o) oo [<e] (o] o) [ce) > o D (o)) (+/‘)
s|lzc|g|2|lc|5|58|5|g|23 Aug. 19
Answer 2007 2011 2012 2017 2018 & & & & & & & & & & o
s|s|2|2l2|8|s | 5|82
sl S| = el e = <SS < e | Feb.
19 18
Mood

Usual condition,

good mood 63.6 | 63.1|67.3|704|71.2|686|715|725|725|71.3|70.7|68.0|68.8|71.4/709| -1 +2

| feel stress, anger,

} 27.8 1289 |27.0 242 |23.1|234|231|228|225|231|235|256(255|235(234| 0 0
fear, depression

Stock of patience

Everything is not so
bad; it’s difficult to
live, but it’s possible
to stand it

741|748 | 76.6 | 77.7 | 77.1|76.2 | 79.0 | 76.5 | 78.0 | 75.7 | 77.1 | 74.3 | 76.7 | 78.0 | 76.8 | -1 +1

It's impossible to

. 13.6 | 15.3 | 158 | 15.8 | 16.316.3 | 14.8 | 16.6 | 155 |17.1 | 175|191 |17.5|16.5|16.2| O 0
bear such plight

Social self-identification*

The share of people
who consider
themselves to have
average income

48.2 | 43.1 | 44.7 | 431 | 42.3|41.2 | 41.8 | 43.1|43.3|42.8|41.6|43.8/41.3/433|429| O +2

The share of people
who consider
themselves to be 424 | 443 | 445 | 46.6 | 45.4 || 46.2 | 46.5 | 45.3 | 44.1 | 45.4 | 44.7 | 44.8 | 46.9 | 458 | 47.0| +1 +1
poor and extremely
poor

Consumer sentiment index
Index value, points  105.9 89.6 91.5 846 89.9 892 903 922 892 892 891 90.1 900 912 91.8) +1
* Question: “Which category do you belong to, in your opinion?”

3

S
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Over the past two months, the proportion of people who positively characterize their mood
has not changed significantly in most socio-demographic groups.

The proportion of positive assessments among people 30—355 years of age increased slightly
(by 4 p.p., from 70 to 74%).

At the same time, we point out negative changes among the residents of the Oblast over 55
years of age (the share of people with “good mood; normal condition”, decreased by 7 p.p.,
from 67 to 60%), as well as among people with secondary vocational education (by 5 p.p., from
77 to 72%)

We should also note that in two of the 14 analyzed socio-demographic groups for the period
from February 2018 to August 2019, the share of positive assessments of social mood decreased
significantly: among people over 55 years of age (by 5 p.p., from 66 to 61%) and among people
with higher and incomplete higher education (by 4 p.p., from 78 to 74%)

Social mood in different social groups (answer: “Good mood, normal condition”, % of respondents)

Dynamics
(+/-)
Population Feb. | Apr. | June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec. | Feb. & Apr. | June | Aug. Aug. 19
Coup 2007 2011 2012 2017 2018 28?8 2018 ;312 2018 2%013 2018 28:)9 2019 | 2015 | 2016 .
June | Feb.
19 18
Sex
Men 65.9 | 64.5 69.1 | 70.6 | 72.8 | 71.0 | 73.4 | 745 739 708 734 699 686|721 718 0 +1
Women 61.7 | 62.0 | 65.8 70.2 69.8|66.6 | 70.0 709 | 71.3 | 71.8 | 684  66.4 69.0 708 |70.1| - +4
Age
Under 30 713|700 723 781 80.0 | 742 796 813 779 851 816 763 81.2 829|852 | +2 | +11
30-55 64.8 | 62.5 679 715 726688 | 740 751 749 709 | 716 680 715 705 |740| +4 +5
Over 55 54.8 | 58.3 | 62.1 64.9 65.2 | 65.6 642 64.7 66.5 654  64.7 64.3 59.8 | 67.4 |60.7 | -7 -5
Education

Secondary and
incomplete 584 57.4 572 | 63.6 64.8 60.5 | 655 64.8 66.5 63.8 | 67.8 | 61.5 604 644 656 | +1 +5
secondary

Secondary
vocational

64.6 | 63.6 66.7 720|722 689 727 749 726 735 705 686 730 773 |728| -5 +4

Higher and
incomplete 68.6 683 77.0 758 76.8 779|762 774 | 784 765|741 738 733 721 739| +2 -4
higher

Income groups
Bottom 20% 51.6 453 51.5| 529 573 |47.7 | 61.8 60.0 53.1 59.6  61.3 504  56.1 | 549|532 | -2 +6
Middle 60% 629 653687 720 719|703 |71.7 723 745 731 697 672 699 741|721 | -2 +2

Top 20% 749 753 811837 829|822 815 855 834 813 834 862 81.0 810|814 0 -1
Territories

Vologda 63.1 | 67.1 736 726 | 71.0 71.0 735 754 704 688 67.1 655 685 70.3|68.0| -2 -3

Cherepovets 68.1 712 762|757 758 | 715|750 76.7 | 791  77.7 | 745|711 67.8 721 744 | +2 +3

Districts 61.6 | 57.1 59.8 66.1 | 68.7 | 65.6 68.3 68.6 69.8 69.2 705 67.6 69.6 71.7|705| -1 +5

Oblast 63.6 63.1 673 704 712|686 715 725 725 713 70.7 68.0 688 | 714|709 | -1 +2
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Conclusion

According to the results of the monitoring, there have been no tangible positive trends in the
dynamics of public opinion on key issues characterizing the situation in the country. From about
April to June 2019, the following indicators remain stable:

v’ the level of support for the head of state (56%) and United Russia (34%);

v’ the share of positive assessments of psychological well-being (71%) and the stock of patience
(77%);

v’ the share of Vologda Oblast residents who relate themselves to the category of people with
middle income (43%), and consumer expectations of the population (consumer sentiment index
is 91-92 points).

One could say that in the summer months of 2019 it became possible to overcome the negative
trend of declining support for the President, which was observed for nearly a year (from June 2018
to April 2019), and was caused by a negative perception of the pension reform (let us recall that
over this period the proportion of positive assessments of the President’s work decreased by 14
p.p., from 70% to 56%, and negative — increased by 13 p.p. from 18 to 31%).

However, first of all, it should be noted that the summer months — the period of holidays and
working at private subsidiary plots — is not the most representative period to draw long-term
conclusions. Second, it is not clear yet, which monitoring indicators must be changed so that we
could see tangible positive changes: so far, there are no stable positive trends either in the head of
state finding solutions to the key problems of the country, or in the dynamics of self-assessments
of the financial situation, or in the trends of social mood. Finally, third (and most important), we
must not forget what goals the state and society had to achieve at the beginning of the current
political cycle: so far, it is only about preserving the legitimacy of the government, but not about
“a decisive breakthrough in the well-being of our people”3.

Against the backdrop of skeptical forecasts of experts on the tangibility of the implementation
of national projects*, worrying expectations about an imminent (perhaps this year) recession of
the Russian economy °, as well as pessimistic official statistics indicating the absence of positive
changes in the dynamics of the standard of living and quality of life¢, the probability that in the

3 Presidential Address to the Federal Assembly of the Russian Federation, March 1, 2018. Official website of the RF President.
Available at: http://www.kremlin.ru/events/president/news/56957

4 See, for example:

Why trillions of spending on national projects do not improve the situation. Fkho Moskvy, April 9, 2019. Avail-
able at: https://echo.msk.ru/blog/openmedia/2404337-echo/; Simchera V., Kalitin P., Averyanov V. At the break
of generations. Human “capital” or human “ballast”? Available at: http://zavtra.ru/blogs/na_izlome pokolenij; An
extended meeting of the Regional Council of “OPORA Russia”, March 22, 2019. Official website of “OPORA Rus-
sia”. Available at: http://opora.ru

5 Titov’s experts predicted a recession in 2019. RBK Website, August 5, 2019. Available at: https://www.rbc.ru/economics/
05/08/2019/5d443a6d9a79470cb3c28cbc?utm_source=yxnews&utm_medium=desktop

¢ According to official statistics, the share of Vologda Oblast residents with monetary income below the subsistence minimum
is growing for the third year in a row: in 2016 — 13.4%; in 2017 — 13.6%; in 2018 — 13.8%. In the first quarter of 2019, real wages
amounted to 96.4% of the level of the fourth quarter 2018; real disposable monetary income — 78.1%. The consumer price index
at the same time increased slightly: 101.5% in the first quarter of 2019 to the fourth quarter of 2018 (source: territorial office of
the Federal State Statistics Service in the Vologda Oblast. Available at: http. /vologdastat.gks.ru; Socio-economic situation in the
Vologda Oblast in January — June 2019: report. Vologdastat. Vologda, 2019. 83 p.). In the first quarter of 2019, real wages amounted
t0 96.4% of the level of the fourth quarter of 2018; real disposable monetary income was 78.1%.
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autumn-winter period, public opinion the assessments will begin to deteriorate is quite high. And
so far, we can only guess what the pace of these negative trends may be.

Under the circumstances, it is extremely important to achieve the goal set out by the President: “this
year people should feel real changes for the better”’. Speaking at a meeting of the Council for Strategic
Development and National Projects, V. Putin noted: “People are not interested in abstract promises. The
result is what matters for people, here and now, not in some distant future. In any case, people should see
that the process is underway, that it is positive and leads to these results™3.

Will this ideological, but, at the same time, quite specific, message of the head of state addressed, first
of all, to the ruling elites responsible for implementation of national projects, be realized; or will this target
once again “sink” in the sea of bureaucratic excuses, interpretations and manipulations with statistical
data? Further measurements of the public opinion monitoring will show.

The materials were prepared by M.V. Morev, L.V. Paranicheva, |.M. Bakhvalova.

7 Presidential Address to the Federal Assembly of the Russian Federation, February 20, 2018. Official website of the RF Presi-
dent. Available at: http://www.kremlin.ru/events/president/news/59863

8 The meeting of the Council for Strategic Development and National Projects, May 8, 2019. Available at: http://www.
kremlin.ru/events/president/news/60485
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